(2020: CHF 36.9 million), customer advance payments of CHF 12.7 million (2020: CHF 36.2 million), a
liability of CHF 4.1 million in connection with the acquisition of the Novartis companies on January 1,
2021 (earn-out), see note 22 and a liability of CHF 8.0 million from the MSA with Novartis.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

35 Siegfried Annual Report 2021

18. �Employee Benefits
and Personnel Expenses

In 1000 CHF  2021  2020

Wages and salaries 266 117 207 316

Share-based payments 13 756 8 001

Pension expense 769 19 792

Expenses for other long-term employee benefits 947 – 90

Social and other personnel expenses 68 040 49 272

Total personnel expenses 349 629 284 291

In the year under review, the average number of employees (in full-time positions) was 3432 (2020:
2532).

The discount rate for the interest on pension liabilities in Siegfried PharmaChemikalien Minden GmbH
(DE) increased by 40 basis points (2020: reduction of 30 basis points).

Pension liabilities and economic benefits are as follows:

Excess/insuffi-
cient cover1

Economical part for the
company

Change vs.
PY or taken

to the Income
Statement in

the FY2 Contributions
Pension expenses

(personnel)

In 1000 CHF 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 2021 2021 2020

Pension institutions with
surplus (CH) 71 344 9 979 9 581 – 398 10 205 9 808 9 326

Pension plans without own
assets (DE) – 143 253 – 129 085 – 149 756 – 20 671 3 603 – 11 227 9 089

Pension plans without own
assets (FR) – 1 713 – 1 623 – 1 791 – 168 22 – 72 155

Pension plans without own
assets (USA) – 456 – 456 – 440 16 1 520 1 520 1 222

Pension plans without own
assets (SP) – – 268 – – 819 1 548 740 –

Total – 74 078 – 121 453 – 142 406 – 22 040 16 898 769 19 792

1	� For domestic institution, the reported value corresponds to the previous year’s SWISS GAAP FER 26 financial statements, for foreign pension plans
without own assets (DE, FR & USA), the reported value corresponds to the economical part for the company of the previous year converted using the
2021 year-end balance sheet rate.

2	� currency effects adjusted.

The employer contribution reserves are as follows:

Nominal value
Waiver of

usage
Other value
adjustments

Balance Sheet
asset

Result from ECR in
personnel expenses

In 1000 CHF 31/12/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 2021 2 020